

GAHC010181642023



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : WA/344/2023**

ASSAM AYURVEDIC DOCTORS SERVICE ASSOCIATION AND ANR.  
REP. BY ITS PRESIDENT NAMELY, DR. GAUTAM KUMAR SARMA, HEAD  
OFFICE GOVT AYURVEDIC COLLEGE, JALUKBARI, P.O- JALUKBARI,  
GUWAHATI- 09, DIST- KAMRUP(M), ASSAM

2: SANKAR JYOTI DAS  
S/O- SRI PARESH DAS  
VILL- BONGSHAR  
P.O- BONGSHAR  
DIST- KAMRUP(R)  
ASSA

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 5 ORS.  
REP. BY THE CHIEF SECRETARY TO THE GOVT OF ASSAM, SACHIVALAYA,  
DISPUR, GUWAHATI- 781006

2:THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY  
TO THE GOVT OF ASSAM  
DEPTT OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI- 781006

3:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY  
TO THE GOVT OF ASSAM  
DEPTT OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI- 781006

4:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT OF ASSAM  
FINANCE DEPTT  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI- 781006

5:THE DIRECTOR OF AYUSH  
ASSAM  
BASISTHA ROAD  
BANPHOOL NAGAR PATH  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI- 781006

6:THE DIRECTOR OF PENSION  
ASSAM  
HOUSEFED COMPLEX  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI- 78100

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR. K N CHOUDHURY

**Advocate for the Respondent** : GA, ASSAM

**BEFORE**

**HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE (ACTING) MR. LANUSUNGKUM JAMIR  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE N. UNNI KRISHNAN NAIR**

**15.11.2023**

**ORDER**

*[Lanusungkum Jamir, CJ (Acting)]*

Heard Mr. K.N. Choudhury, learned Senior counsel, assisted by Mr. J. Patowary, learned counsel for the appellants. Also heard Mr. B. Gogoi, learned Standing Counsel, Health Department, Government of Assam.

Admit.

List the matter for Hearing on 09.01.2024.

**JUDGE**

**CHIEF JUSTICE (ACTING)**

**Comparing Assistant**